

JAN 30 2018

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Case No.: S242034

Court of Appeal Consolidated Case No.: D069626

Deputy

CATHERINE A. BOLING, ET AL. and CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127, SAN DIEGO CITY
FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 145, IAFF, AFL-CIO
Real Parties in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630

**JOINT ANSWER OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST UNIONS
TO AMICUS BRIEF FILED BY LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES, CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF CITY OF SAN DIEGO**

Ann M. Smith, Esq, SBN 120733
Smith, Steiner, Vanderpool & Wax, APC
401 West A Street, Suite 320
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 239-7200
Email: asmith@ssvwlaw.com
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
San Diego Municipal Employees Association

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No.: S242034

Court of Appeal Consolidated Case No.: D069626

CATHERINE A. BOLING, ET AL. and CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

**SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127, SAN DIEGO CITY
FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 145, IAFF, AFL-CIO**
Real Parties in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630

**JOINT ANSWER OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST UNIONS
TO AMICUS BRIEF FILED BY LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES, CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF CITY OF SAN DIEGO**

Ann M. Smith, Esq, SBN 120733
Smith, Steiner, Vanderpool & Wax, APC
401 West A Street, Suite 320
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 239-7200
Email: asmith@ssvwlaw.com
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
San Diego Municipal Employees Association

Fern M. Steiner, Esq, SBN 118588
Smith, Steiner, Vanderpool & Wax, APC
401 West A Street, Suite 320
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 239-7200
Email: fsteiner@ssvwlaw.com
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
San Diego City Firefighters Local 145, IAFF,
AFL-CIO

Ellen Greenstone, Esq., SBN 66022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	8
Argument	10
I. The League’s <i>Ad Hominem</i> -Style Attack On PERB’s Decision-Making Is No Substitute For Thoughtful Legal Analysis Which League Fails To Offer	10
II. League’s Vague But Unspecified Concern About The Free Speech Rights Of Elected Officials Cannot Logically Arise From What PERB Actually Decided Based On The Unique Facts Of This Case	13
A. PERB’s Decision That City Violated The MMBA In This Case Is Driven By Mayor Sanders’ Role As An <i>Executive</i> Not An <i>Elected</i> Official	14
B. PERB’s Agency Determination Is Consistent With What City’s Own Municipal Lawyers Predicted	16
C. City Was Not The Victim Of Mayoral “Misconduct” But Fully Embraced The MMBA Opt-Out Scheme At Issue In This Case	17
III. League’s Call For “Situational Deference” Under <i>Yamaha</i> Means A “Clearly Erroneous” Standard Of Review For PERB’s Adjudicatory Decisions Because Of Its Expertise As A Labor Board	21
A. The “Clearly Erroneous” Standard of Review For PERB’s Decisions Is Consistent With <i>Yamaha</i> ’s Notion of “Situational Deference”	23
B. City’s Defenses Based On External Law Do Not Alter the “Clearly Erroneous” Standard of Review	26

C.	League’s Citation To Evidence Not In The Record Should Be Disregarded	28
D.	League Misdirects This Court When Citing Professor Asimov’s 1995 Law Review Article	29
IV.	League’s Call For Unions To Be Satisfied With “Effects” Bargaining Belies A Fundamental Disregard Of Section 3505 As The “Centerpiece” Of The MMBA	32
A.	League Does Not Address City’s Duty To Engage In Good Faith Meet-and-Confer <i>Before</i> The Mayor’s Determination To Change Pensions By Initiative Was Unilaterally Implemented	33
B.	League’s Arguments About “Effects” Bargaining And Union-Sponsored Initiatives Ignore The MMBA	35
	Conclusion	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.204(c)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>California School Employees Ass'n. v. Bonita United School Dist.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 387	24
<i>Banning Teachers Ass'n v. PERB</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 799	23, 24, 31
<i>City of Palo Alto v. PERB</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1271	28
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Comm.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 905	25, 28
<i>Cumero v. PERB</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 575	28
<i>George Arakelian Farms, Inc. v. ALRB</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1279	25
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. ALRB</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1118	25
<i>Highland Ranch v. ALRB</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 848	24, 30
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Roseville</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1178	34
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of San Diego</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 374	34
<i>International Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 188, AFL-CIO v. PERB</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 259	24
<i>J. R. Norton Co. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB)</i> (1979) 26 Cal.3d 1	24, 25
<i>League of Women Voters v. Countywide Criminal Justice Coordination Comm.</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 529	19
<i>Nipper v. California Auto. Assigned Risk Plan</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 35 ...	31

<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Seal Beach</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 591	11, 33
<i>San Diego Housing Commission v. PERB (SEIU Local 221)</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1	21, 22
<i>San Mateo City School District v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 850	24
<i>Santa Clara County Counsel Attorneys Ass'n v. Woodside</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 525	35
<i>Tex-Cal Land Management, Inc. v. ALRB</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 335	25
<i>Tri-Fanucchi Farms v. ALRB</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1161	25
<i>Voters for Responsible Retirement v. Bd. of Supervisors of Trinity County</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 765	12
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	9, 10, 21, 23-25

Federal Cases

<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Sumnum</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 460	14
--	----

California Administrative Decisions

<i>City & County of San Francisco</i> (2017) PERB Decision No. 2540-M ...	11
<i>County of Santa Clara</i> (2013) PERB Decision No. 2321-M	36
<i>Rio Hondo Community College District</i> (1980) PERB Decision No. 128	15

San Diego Firefighters, Local 145, I.A.F.F. v. City of San Diego
[Office of the City Attorney]
 (March 26, 2010) PERB Decision No. 2103-M 15

State of California [Department of Transportation]
 (1996) PERB Decision No. 1176-S 15

Statutes

Gov. Code § 3504 32

Gov. Code § 3504.5 8, 22

Gov. Code § 3505 8, 14-17, 20, 22, 32, 35

Gov. Code § 3507 11

Gov. Code § 3509, subd. (b) 11

Gov. Code § 3509.5, subd. (b) 11, 21, 30

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 32215 11
